

# BIHAR STATE TEXT BOOK PUBLISHING CORPORATION LTD.

(A Govt. of Bihar Undertaking)

PATHYA PUSTAK BHAWAN, BUDH MARG, PATNA-800 001

Phone : 0612-2221975, 2214828, 2223533 Fax:0612-2236388 Email: [textbookmd@gmail.com](mailto:textbookmd@gmail.com),

Ltr. No.: 1302 Patna, dated: 01-06-2023

## :- PRE BID CLARIFICATION-CUM-CORRIGENDUM-1 :-

This Corrigendum is with reference to the Clarification/amendments requested from various bidders/printers for the tender vide NIT Ref: BSTBPC / E-Tender/ Shikshak Sandarshika/2023/1282 dt. 20-05-2023 published on 24.05.2023 for the work Printing & Supply of FLN Shikshak Sandarshika for educational work and delivering at all the 38 District Head Quarters within State of Bihar

After reviewing the terms and conditions, following amendments/ modifications are being done as per the details mentioned below:-

Sl. No	Eligibility Criteria for Bidders	Bidder's request for amendments	BSTBPCL's response
<b>M/s Sanjay Printing Works</b>			
1	III. Page No.7- Sl.No. B-15	a) <u>Folding Machine</u> (Minimum 02 folds) 01 No. <b>Request:-Delete (manually this work excuted better then machine)</b>	As per bid conditions
		b) <u>Section Sewing Machine</u> 01 No. <b>Request:-Allow out sourcing</b>	As per bid conditions
		c) <u>Perfect Binding Machine</u> 01 No. <b>Request:-Allow out sourcing</b>	As per bid conditions
2	II. Page No.7- Sl.No. B-15	01 (one) Unit foru colour or more colours sheet fed <u>offset printing Machine 19X25" or bigger size</u> <b>Request:-01(One) Unit single colour or double colours or Four Colour sheet Fed Offset PrintingMachine19"X25"or bigger size.</b>	As per bid conditions
3	Page No. 5 Sl.No. B-4	The Bidder must have minimum Average Annual Turnover of Rs. 30 lakh (Thirty Lakh only)in any three years during financial years i.e.(FY 2017-18 to 2022-23)related to printing work <b>Request:-The Bidder must have minimum Average Annual Turnover of Rs. 50 lakh (Fifty Lakh only)in any three years during financial years i.e.(FY 2017-18 to 2022-23)related to printing work. (as per previous tender)</b>	As per bid conditions
4	Page No.13- Sl.No. 10.3 (b)	(b) The BSTBPC may reduce the original delivery period of 30days upto 75% depending on the urgency of work. Hence in view of the volume & reduced time lines, the MD,BSTBPC at its discretion can invite L2, L3 or L4 etc. in sequence to match the <u>price of L1 and to issue printing work orders.</u> <b>Request:-Delete</b>	As per bid conditions
5	Page No.17- Sl.No. 7.1	7. <u>Delivery and Document:</u> 7.1 Delivery at the destination points should be strictly finished withing 30 days from date of final approval of dummy Shikshak Sandarshika. The terms	As per bid conditions



		specified by the BSTBPC Ltd., in the Award of <u>Contract</u> should be strictly adhered to the Printer. <b>Request:-Time extended up to 60 days.</b>	
<b>2. M/s Printman Associates Pvt Ltd</b>			
1		1. Artwork to be given by the department. Kindly mention it specifically & clarify it.	Yes. The softcopy /manuscript shall be provided by BSTBPC
2	Page No.26- Sl.No. B7	2. Point-B-7, Minimum number of pages should be written 50 instead of 100.	Agreed. The typographical error at page 26, sl no-7 may be corrected as Minimum 50 pages in place of 100 pages.
3	Page No.14- Sl.No. 11.1	3. In case of increase in pages the rates should be on pro-rata basis and increase of pages would be as per firma.	Yes
4	Page No.20-	4. You have mentioned the tolerance in size is 3 mm. Kindly clarify if deduction will be beyond 3 mm or after size mentioned.	Page No -20, Table under heading "Penalty for deviation in size of books" may be re-read as "The required book size is 21.0 x 27.5 cms. Any change in the size reduction will be quantified into the reduction in total weight of the paper and the penalty will be charged accordingly".
5	Page No.19-	Brightness mention 82% to 70 gsm. It should be 80 gsm..	The typographical error at page 19, Clause 11.5, Table under heading "Penalty for deviation in the quality of text paper", sl-3, column 3 under heading specification to be re-read as "82% minimum for 80 GSM". Further the serial number to be read corrected as 1,2 3,4 in place of 1,3,4 & 5.
6		Delivery time should be 60 days as this is section Sewing book. Also for printers outside bihar. Transportation time is extra.	As per bid conditions
7	Page No. 6- Sl.No. B-7	You have asked work experience of textbook (Margdarshika/workbook However as per the technical specification of this job i.e. printing & Binding. Work experience of Diary manufacturing should also be considered as artwork i.e of department. Diary has all the same process like this job.	As per bid conditions
8	Page No. 6- Sl.No. B-7	If somebody do not have the completion certificate but the work done successfully. In that case CA Certificate/Confirmation of accounts should be condered in the supporting document with work order.	As per bid conditions
9	Page No. 23-	Total Text page is written 267. However it should be in even number i.e. 268.	Agreed





10	Page 26, Point 4	Average Turnover should be any three years out of five financial years I;e similar to point B4 on page 6	To be understood corrected as per eligibility criteria Clause B4, page 6.
10	Page No. 13- Sl.No. 10.3	Does not seems appropriate as time cannot be reduced It would be kind if you remove this Point 10.3(b).	As per bid conditions
12		To ensure that there is no short supply, weight should be mentioned on the LR alongwith quantity.	As per bid conditions

**Note :** All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged. Any error/duplicity with respect to above mentioned clauses found/mentioned elsewhere in the bid document may be understood as revised through this corrigendum-1.

(Baidyanath Yadav)  
Managing Director